
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016544-2024 

Contract

The Provision of an External Training Provider to the
NBC(D) Apprenticeship Programme at HMNB
Devonport

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-016544

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043bf7  

Published 24 May 2024, 6:06pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

Plymouth

PL2 2BG

Contact

mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk

Email

mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016544-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016544-2024
mailto:mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/web/login.html


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of an External Training Provider to the NBC(D) Apprenticeship Programme at
HMNB Devonport

Reference number

710758450

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Provision of an External Training Provider to the NBC(D) Apprenticeship Programme at
HMNB Devonport.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £156,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Training Provider shall deliver Apprenticeship components, including its administration, in
accordance with the regulations laid down by the Institute for Apprenticeships and Technical
Education (IfATE) for Apprenticeship Standards 2. 

All delivery must be in accordance with current (as periodically amended) Navy Command
Standards, and Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) guidelines. The specific
requirements are outlined in accordance with the SOR.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Non-Cost Score - Technical Envelope (50%) + Social Value (10%) /
Weighting: 60

Quality criterion - Name: Cost Score - Commercial Envelope / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Authority reserves the right to extend the contract beyond the initial 4-year core delivery
period, by a further 3 option years which can be taken up in 1+1+1 time slices and/or increase
the scope of the contract subject to the options contained at Schedule 2 – Statement of
Requirement (SOR). The Authority shall not be obliged to exercise the options.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-005724

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

710758450

Title

The Provision of an External Training Provider to the NBC(D) Apprenticeship Programme at
HMNB Devonport

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

/Notice/005724-2024


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

City College Plymouth

Kings Road

Plymouth

PL1 5QG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £156,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Submarine Delivery Agency

HMNB Devonport



Page 7 to 7

Plymouth

PL2 2BG

Email

mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

To be confirmed at point of need

TBC

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Commercial Function

HMNB Devonport

Plymouth

PL2 2BG

Email

hana.zubka-hill100@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:mollie.guest102@mod.gov.uk
mailto:hana.zubka-hill100@mod.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-21T06:42:27+0100
	TCPDF




